
Isa
Chapter 66

English Interlinear
Reference: American Standard Version

כֹּ֚ה1
thus
H3541

אָמַר֣
says
H0559

יְהוָ֔ה
YHWH
H3068

הַשָּׁמַיִ֣ם
the–heavens
H8064

י כִּסְאִ֔
my–throne
H3678

רֶץ וְהָאָ֖
and–the–earth
H0776

ם הֲדֹ֣
footstool-of
H1916

רַגְלָי֑
my–feet
H7272

אֵי־
where–
H0335

זֶה֥
is–this
H2088

בַיִ֙ת֙
house

ר אֲשֶׁ֣
that

תִּבְנוּ־
you–would–build–
H1129

י לִ֔
for–me

וְאֵי־
and–where–
H0335

זֶה֥
is–this
H2088

מָק֖וֹם
place-of
H4725

י׃ מְנוּחָתִֽ
my–rest
H4496

Thus saith Jehovah, Heaven is my throne, and the earth is my footstool: what manner of house will ye build unto 
me? and what place shall be my rest?

וְאֶת־2
and–[obj]–
H0853

כָּל־
all–
H3605

אֵלֶּ֙ה֙
these
H0428

י יָדִ֣
my–hand
H3027

תָה עָשָׂ֔
has–made

וַיִּהְי֥וּ
and–were
H1961

כָל־
all–
H3605

לֶּה אֵ֖
these
H0428

נְאֻם־
utterance-of–
H5002

יְהוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

וְאֶל־
but–to–
H0413

זֶה֣
this-one
H2088

יט אַבִּ֔
I–look
H5027

אֶל־
to–
H0413

֙ עָנִי
the–afflicted
H6041

וּנְכֵה־
and–contrite–of–
H5223

ר֔וּחַ
spirit
H7307

ד וְחָרֵ֖
and–trembling
H2730

עַל־
at–

י׃ דְּבָרִֽ
my–word
H1697

For all these things hath my hand made, and so all these things came to be, saith Jehovah: but to this man will I 
look, even to him that is poor and of a contrite spirit, and that trembleth at my word.

ט3 שׁוֹחֵ֨
one–slaughtering

הַשּׁ֜וֹר
the–ox
H7794

מַכֵּה־
striking–
H5221

ישׁ אִ֗
a–man
H0376

זוֹבֵ֤חַ
one–sacrificing
H2076

הַשֶּׂה֙
the–lamb
H7716

ף רֵֽ עֹ֣
breaking–neck-of
H6202

לֶב כֶּ֔
a–dog
H3611

מַעֲלֵה֤
one–bringing–up
H5927

מִנְחָה֙
a–grain–offering
H4503

דַּם־
blood-of–
H1818

יר חֲזִ֔
a–pig
H2386

יר מַזְכִּ֥
one–offering–as–memorial
H2142

לְבֹנָה֖
frankincense
H3828

ךְ מְבָרֵֽ֣
one–blessing
H1288

אָוֶ֑ן
wickedness
H0205

גַּם־
also–
H1571

מָּה הֵ֗
they
H1992

֙ חֲרוּ בָּֽ
have–chosen
H0977

ם בְּדַרְכֵיהֶ֔
in–their–ways
H1870

וּבְשִׁקּוּצֵיהֶ֖ם
and–in–their–abominations
H8251

ם נַפְשָׁ֥
their–soul
H5315

צָה׃ חָפֵֽ
delights

He that killeth an ox is as he that slayeth a man; he that sacrificeth a lamb, as he that breaketh a dog’s neck; he 
that offereth an oblation, as he that offereth swine’s blood; he that burneth frankincense, as he that blesseth an 
idol. Yea, they have chosen their own ways, and their soul delighteth in their abominations:
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גַּם־4
also–
H1571

י אֲנִ֞
I
H0589

אֶבְחַר֣
will–choose
H0977

ם בְּתַעֲלֻלֵיהֶ֗
their–punishments
H8586

וּמְגֽוּרֹתָם֙
and–their–fears
H4035

יא אָבִ֣
I–will–bring
H0935

ם לָהֶ֔
upon–them
H1992

יַעַ֤ן
because
H3282

֙ קָרָא֙תִי
I–called
H7121

וְאֵי֣ן
and–there–was–no
H0369

עוֹנֶ֔ה
one–answering

רְתִּי דִּבַּ֖
I–spoke
H1696

א ֹ֣ וְל
and–not
H3808

שָׁמֵע֑וּ
they–heard
H8085

וַיַּעֲשׂ֤וּ
and–they–did

הָרַע֙
the–evil

י בְּעֵינַ֔
in–my–eyes

ר וּבַאֲשֶׁ֥
and–in–what

א־ ֹֽ ל
not–
H3808

צְתִּי חָפַ֖
I–delighted

רוּ׃ בָּחָֽ
they–chose
H0977

ס
[section-end]

I also will choose their delusions, and will bring their fears upon them; because when I called, none did answer; 
when I spake, they did not hear: but they did that which was evil in mine eyes, and chose that wherein I delighted 
not.

5֙ שִׁמְעוּ
hear
H8085

דְּבַר־
word-of–
H1697

יְהוָ֔ה
YHWH
H3068

ים הַחֲרֵדִ֖
you–who–tremble
H2730

אֶל־
at–
H0413

דְּבָר֑וֹ
his–word
H1697

֩ אָמְרוּ
have–said
H0559

ם אֲחֵיכֶ֨
your–brothers
H0251

ם שֹׂנְאֵיכֶ֜
who–hate–you
H8130

ם מְנַדֵּיכֶ֗
who–cast–you–out

לְמַ֤עַן
for–sake-of
H4616

֙ שְׁמִי
my–name
H8034

ד יִכְבַּ֣
let–be–glorified
H3513

יְהוָ֔ה
YHWH
H3068

וְנִרְאֶ֥ה
and–let–us–see
H7200

בְשִׂמְחַתְכֶ֖ם
your–joy
H8057

וְהֵ֥ם
but–they
H1992

שׁוּ׃ יֵבֹֽ
shall–be–put–to–shame
H0954

Hear the word of Jehovah, ye that tremble at his word: Your brethren that hate you, that cast you out for my 
name’s sake, have said, Let Jehovah be glorified, that we may see your joy; but it is they that shall be put to 
shame.

ק֤וֹל6
sound-of

֙ שָׁאוֹן
uproar
H7588

יר מֵעִ֔
from–the–city

ק֖וֹל
sound

הֵיכָל֑ מֵֽ
from–the–temple
H1964

ק֣וֹל
sound-of

יְהוָ֔ה
YHWH
H3068

ם מְשַׁלֵּ֥
repaying

גְּמ֖וּל
recompense
H1576

יו׃ לְאֹיְבָֽ
to–his–enemies
H0341

A voice of tumult from the city, a voice from the temple, a voice of Jehovah that rendereth recompense to his 
enemies.

בְּטֶ֥רֶם7
before
H2962

יל תָּחִ֖
she–travailed

יָלָדָ֑ה
she–gave–birth
H3205

רֶם בְּטֶ֨
before
H2962

יָב֥וֹא
came
H0935

חֵ֛בֶל
labor–pain

לָ֖הּ
for–her

יטָה וְהִמְלִ֥
and–she–delivered
H4422

ר׃ זָכָֽ
a–male
H2145

Before she travailed, she brought forth; before her pain came, she was delivered of a man-child.
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י־8 מִֽ
who–
H4310

שָׁמַע֣
has–heard
H8085

את ֹ֗ כָּז
like–this
H2063

י מִ֤
who
H4310

רָאָה֙
has–seen
H7200

לֶּה כָּאֵ֔
like–these
H0428

הֲי֤וּחַל
can–be–brought–forth

אֶרֶ֙ץ֙
a–land
H0776

בְּי֣וֹם
in–day
H3117

ד אֶחָ֔
one
H0259

אִם־
or–

ד לֵֽ יִוָּ֥
can–be–born
H3205

גּ֖וֹי
a–nation

עַם פַּ֣
moment
H6471

אֶחָת֑
one
H0259

י־ כִּֽ
for–

חָ֛לָה
travailed

גַּם־
also–
H1571

ה יָלְדָ֥
gave–birth
H3205

צִיּ֖וֹן
Tsiyyon
H6726

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

בָּנֶֽיהָ׃
her–sons

Who hath heard such a thing? who hath seen such things? Shall a land be born in one day? shall a nation be 
brought forth at once? for as soon as Zion travailed, she brought forth her children.

הַאֲנִ֥י9
shall–I
H0589

יר אַשְׁבִּ֛
bring–to–the–point–of–birth
H7665

א ֹ֥ וְל
and–not
H3808

יד אוֹלִ֖
cause–to–give–birth
H3205

יאֹמַר֣
says
H0559

יְהוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

אִם־
or–

אֲנִי֧
I
H0589

הַמּוֹלִ֛יד
the–one–causing–to–give–birth
H3205

רְתִּי וְעָצַ֖
and–I–close–up
H6113

אָמַ֥ר
says
H0559

יִךְ׃ אֱלֹהָֽ
your–God
H0430

ס
[section-end]

Shall I bring to the birth, and not cause to bring forth? saith Jehovah: shall I that cause to bring forth shut the 
womb? saith thy God.

שִׂמְח֧ו10ּ
rejoice
H8055

אֶת־
with–
H0854

֛�ם יְרוּשָׁלִַ
Yerushalayim
H3389

ילוּ וְגִ֥
and–be–glad
H1523

בָ֖הּ
in–her

כָּל־
all–
H3605

אֹהֲבֶי֑הָ
who–love–her
H0157

ישׂוּ שִׂ֤
exult
H7797

אִתָּהּ֙
with–her
H0854

מָשׂ֔וֹשׂ
exultation
H4885

כָּל־
all–
H3605

ים תְאַבְּלִ֖ הַמִּֽ
who–mourn
H0056

יהָ׃ עָלֶֽ
over–her

Rejoice ye with Jerusalem, and be glad for her, all ye that love her: rejoice for joy with her, all ye that mourn over 
her;

לְמַ֤עַן11
so–that
H4616

֙ ינְקוּ תִּֽ
you–may–nurse
H3243

ם וּשְׂבַעְתֶּ֔
and–be–satisfied
H7646

ד מִשֹּׁ֖
from–breast-of

תַּנְחֻמֶי֑הָ
her–consolations
H8575

לְמַ֧עַן
so–that
H4616

צּוּ תָּמֹ֛
you–may–drink–deeply
H4711

ם וְהִתְעַנַּגְתֶּ֖
and–delight–yourselves
H6026

מִזִּ֥יז
from–abundance-of

הּ׃ כְּבוֹדָֽ
her–glory
H3519

ס
[section-end]

that ye may suck and be satisfied with the breasts of her consolations; that ye may milk out, and be delighted 
with the abundance of her glory.

י־12 כִּֽ
for–

ה  ׀כֹ֣
thus
H3541

אָמַר֣
says
H0559

יְהוָ֗ה
YHWH
H3068

הִנְנִי֣
behold–me
H2009

ה־ נֹטֶֽ
extending–
H5186

לֶיהָ אֵ֠
to–her
H0413

ר כְּנָהָ֨
like–a–river
H5104

שָׁל֜וֹם
peace
H7965

וּכְנַחַ֧ל
and–like–a–torrent

שׁוֹטֵ֛ף
overflowing
H7857

כְּב֥וֹד
glory-of
H3519

גּוֹיִ֖ם
nations

ם ינַקְתֶּ֑ וִֽ
and–you–shall–nurse
H3243

עַל־
upon–

צַד֙
side
H6654

אוּ תִּנָּשֵׂ֔
you–shall–be–carried
H5375

וְעַל־
and–upon–

יִם בִּרְכַּ֖
knees
H1290

ׁעוּ׃ תְּשָׁעֳשָֽ
you–shall–be–bounced

For thus saith Jehovah, Behold, I will extend peace to her like a river, and the glory of the nations like an 
overflowing stream: and ye shall suck thereof; ye shall be borne upon the side, and shall be dandled upon the 
knees.
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יש13ׁ כְּאִ֕
like–a–man
H0376

ר אֲשֶׁ֥
whom

אִמּ֖וֹ
his–mother
H0517

תְּנַחֲמֶנּ֑וּ
comforts–him
H5162

ן כֵּ֤
so

֙ נֹכִי אָֽ
I
H0595

ם אֲנַחֶ֣מְכֶ֔
will–comfort–you
H5162

֖�ם וּבִירֽוּשָׁלִַ
and–in–Yerushalayim
H3389

מוּ׃ תְּנֻחָֽ
you–shall–be–comforted
H5162

As one whom his mother comforteth, so will I comfort you; and ye shall be comforted in Jerusalem.

וּרְאִיתֶם14֙
and–you–shall–see
H7200

שׂ וְשָׂ֣
and–shall–rejoice
H7797

ם לִבְּכֶ֔
your–heart

וְעַצְמוֹתֵיכֶ֖ם
and–your–bones
H6106

שֶׁא כַּדֶּ֣
like–the–grass
H1877

תִפְרַ֑חְנָה
shall–flourish

וְנוֹדְעָה֤
and–shall–be–known
H3045

יַד־
hand-of–
H3027

יְהוָה֙
YHWH
H3068

אֶת־
with–
H0854

יו עֲבָדָ֔
his–servants
H5650

וְזָעַ֖ם
and–indignation
H2194

אֶת־
with–
H0853

יו׃ אֹיְבָֽ
his–enemies
H0341

And ye shall see it, and your heart shall rejoice, and your bones shall flourish like the tender grass: and the hand 
of Jehovah shall be known toward his servants; and he will have indignation against his enemies.

י־15 כִּֽ
for–

הִנֵּ֤ה
behold
H2009

יְהוָה֙
YHWH
H3068

בָּאֵשׁ֣
in–the–fire
H0784

יָב֔וֹא
will–come
H0935

וְכַסּוּפָ֖ה
and–like–the–whirlwind

מַרְכְּבֹתָ֑יו
his–chariots
H4818

יב לְהָשִׁ֤
to–return
H7725

בְּחֵמָה֙
in–wrath
H2534

אַפּ֔וֹ
his–anger
H0639

וְגַעֲרָת֖וֹ
and–his–rebuke
H1606

בְּלַהֲבֵי־
in–flames-of–
H3851

שׁ׃ אֵֽ
fire
H0784

For, behold, Jehovah will come with fire, and his chariots shall be like the whirlwind; to render his anger with 
fierceness, and his rebuke with flames of fire.

י16 כִּ֤
for

בָאֵשׁ֙
in–the–fire
H0784

יְהוָה֣
YHWH
H3068

ט נִשְׁפָּ֔
will–execute–judgment
H8199

וּבְחַרְבּ֖וֹ
and–by–his–sword
H2719

אֶת־
with–
H0854

כָּל־
all–
H3605

ר בָּשָׂ֑
flesh
H1320

וְרַבּ֖וּ
and–many
H7231

לְלֵ֥י חַֽ
slain-of

יְהוָֽה׃
YHWH
H3068

For by fire will Jehovah execute judgment, and by his sword, upon all flesh; and the slain of Jehovah shall be many.

ים17 הַמִּתְקַדְּשִׁ֨
the–ones–sanctifying–themselves
H6942

ים טַּהֲרִ֜ וְהַמִּֽ
and–the–ones–purifying–themselves
H2891

אֶל־
to–
H0413

הַגַּנּ֗וֹת
the–gardens
H1593

אַחַ֤ר
after

]אחד[
[ketiv:one]
H0259

)אַחַת֙(
(one)
H0259

וֶךְ בַּתָּ֔
in–the–midst
H8432

֙ כְלֵי אֹֽ
eating
H0398

ר בְּשַׂ֣
flesh-of
H1320

יר הַחֲזִ֔
the–pig
H2386

קֶץ וְהַשֶּׁ֖
and–the–detestable–thing
H8263

ר וְהָעַכְבָּ֑
and–the–mouse
H5909

ו יַחְדָּ֥
together

פוּ יָסֻ֖
shall–come–to–an–end
H5486

נְאֻם־
utterance-of–
H5002

יְהוָֽה׃
YHWH
H3068

They that sanctify themselves and purify themselves to go unto the gardens, behind one in the midst, eating 
swine’s flesh, and the abomination, and the mouse, they shall come to an end together, saith Jehovah.
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י18 וְאָנֹכִ֗
and–I
H0595

מַעֲשֵׂיהֶם֙
their–works
H4639

ם תֵיהֶ֔ וּמַחְשְׁבֹ֣
and–their–thoughts
H4284

ה בָּאָ֕
am–coming
H0935

ץ לְקַבֵּ֥
to–gather
H6908

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

כָּל־
all–
H3605

הַגּוֹיִ֖ם
the–nations

וְהַלְּשֹׁנ֑וֹת
and–the–tongues
H3956

אוּ וּבָ֖
and–they–shall–come
H0935

וְרָא֥וּ
and–see
H7200

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

י׃ כְּבוֹדִֽ
my–glory
H3519

For Iknowtheir works and their thoughts: the time cometh, that I will gather all nations and tongues; and they 
shall come, and shall see my glory.

י19 וְשַׂמְתִּ֨
and–I–will–set

ם בָהֶ֜
among–them

א֗וֹת
a–sign
H0226

י וְשִׁלַּחְתִּ֣
and–I–will–send
H7971

׀מֵהֶם֣ 
from–them
H1992

לֵיטִים פְּ֠
survivors

ל־ אֶֽ
to–
H0413

הַגּוֹיִ֞ם
the–nations

ישׁ תַּרְשִׁ֨
Tarshish
H8659

פּ֥וּל
Pul
H6322

וְל֛וּד
and–Lud
H3865

שְׁכֵי מֹ֥
drawers-of
H4900

שֶׁת קֶ֖
bow
H7198

תֻּבַל֣
Tuval
H8422

וְיָוָן֑
and–Yavan
H3120

הָאִיִּ֣ים
the–coastlands
H0339

ים הָרְחֹקִ֗
the–distant
H7350

ר אֲשֶׁ֨
who

לאֹ־
not–
H3808

שָׁמְע֤וּ
have–heard
H8085

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

֙ שִׁמְעִי
my–fame

וְלאֹ־
and–not–
H3808

רָא֣וּ
have–seen
H7200

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

י כְּבוֹדִ֔
my–glory
H3519

וְהִגִּ֥ידוּ
and–they–shall–declare
H5046

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

י כְּבוֹדִ֖
my–glory
H3519

ם׃ בַּגּוֹיִֽ
among–the–nations

And I will set a sign among them, and I will send such as escape of them unto the nations, to Tarshish, Pul, and 
Lud, that draw the bow, to Tubal and Javan, to the isles afar off, that have not heard my fame, neither have seen 
my glory; and they shall declare my glory among the nations.

יאו20ּ וְהֵבִ֣
and–they–shall–bring
H0935

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

כָּל־
all–
H3605

אֲחֵיכֶם֣
your–brothers
H0251

מִכָּל־
from–all–
H3605

׀הַגּוֹיִם֣ 
the–nations

׀מִנְחָה֣ 
a–grain–offering
H4503

יהוָ֡ה לַֽ
to–YHWH
H3068

ים בַּסּוּסִ֡
on–horses

וּ֠בָרֶכֶב
and–on–chariots
H7393

ים וּבַצַּבִּ֨
and–on–litters

ים וּבַפְּרָדִ֜
and–on–mules
H6505

וּבַכִּרְכָּר֗וֹת
and–on–camels
H3753

עַל֣
to

הַ֥ר
mountain-of
H2022

י קָדְשִׁ֛
my–holiness
H6944

֖�ם יְרוּשָׁלִַ
Yerushalayim
H3389

אָמַר֣
says
H0559

יְהוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

ר כַּאֲשֶׁ֣
as

֩ יָבִיאוּ
bring
H0935

י בְנֵ֨
sons-of

יִשְׂרָאֵ֧ל
Yisrael
H3478

אֶת־
[obj]–
H0853

הַמִּנְחָ֛ה
the–grain–offering
H4503

י בִּכְלִ֥
in–a–vessel
H3627

טָה֖וֹר
clean
H2889

ית בֵּ֥
house-of

יְהוָֽה׃
YHWH
H3068

And they shall bring all your brethren out of all the nations for an oblation unto Jehovah, upon horses, and in 
chariots, and in litters, and upon mules, and upon dromedaries, to my holy mountain Jerusalem, saith Jehovah, 
as the children of Israel bring their oblation in a clean vessel into the house of Jehovah.

וְגַם־21
and–also–
H1571

מֵהֶ֥ם
from–them
H1992

ח אֶקַּ֛
I–will–take
H3947

לַכֹּהֲנִ֥ים
for–priests
H3548

לַלְוִיִּ֖ם
for–Levites
H3881

אָמַ֥ר
says
H0559

יְהוָֽה׃
YHWH
H3068

And of them also will I take for priests and for Levites, saith Jehovah.
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י22 כִּ֣
for

ר כַאֲשֶׁ֣
as

הַשָּׁמַיִ֣ם
the–heavens
H8064

חֳדָשִׁים הַ֠
the–new
H2319

רֶץ וְהָאָ֨
and–the–earth
H0776

ה הַחֲדָשָׁ֜
the–new
H2319

ר אֲשֶׁ֨
which

אֲנִ֥י
I
H0589

ה עֹשֶׂ֛
am–making

ים עֹמְדִ֥
standing
H5975

לְפָנַי֖
before–me
H6440

נְאֻם־
utterance-of–
H5002

יְהוָה֑
YHWH
H3068

ן כֵּ֛
so

ד יַעֲמֹ֥
shall–stand
H5975

זַרְעֲכֶ֖ם
your–offspring
H2233

ם׃ וְשִׁמְכֶֽ
and–your–name
H8034

For as the new heavens and the new earth, which I will make, shall remain before me, saith Jehovah, so shall your 
seed and your name remain.

וְהָיָ֗ה23
and–it–shall–be
H1961

דֵּי־ מִֽ
from–
H1767

דֶשׁ֙ חֹ֨
new–moon
H2320

בְּחָדְשׁ֔וֹ
to–its–new–moon
H2320

י וּמִדֵּ֥
and–from–
H1767

ת שַׁבָּ֖
Sabbath
H7676

בְּשַׁבַּתּ֑וֹ
to–its–Sabbath
H7676

יָב֧וֹא
shall–come
H0935

כָל־
all–
H3605

ר בָּשָׂ֛
flesh
H1320

לְהִשְׁתַּחֲוֹ֥ת
to–worship
H7812

לְפָנַי֖
before–me
H6440

אָמַ֥ר
says
H0559

יְהוָֽה׃
YHWH
H3068

And it shall come to pass, that from one new moon to another, and from one sabbath to another, shall all flesh 
come to worship before me, saith Jehovah.

וְיָצְא֣ו24ּ
and–they–shall–go–out
H3318

וְרָא֔וּ
and–look
H7200

֙ בְּפִגְרֵי
at–corpses-of
H6297

ים הָאֲנָשִׁ֔
the–men
H0376

ים הַפֹּשְׁעִ֖
the–ones–rebelling
H6586

י בִּ֑
against–me

י כִּ֣
for

ם תוֹלַעְתָּ֞
their–worm

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

תָמ֗וּת
shall–die
H4191

וְאִשָּׁם֙
and–their–fire
H0784

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

ה תִכְבֶּ֔
shall–be–quenched
H3518

וְהָי֥וּ
and–they–shall–be
H1961

דֵרָא֖וֹן
an–abhorrence
H1860

לְכָל־
to–all–
H3605

ׂר׃ בָּשָֽ
flesh
H1320

And they shall go forth, and look upon the dead bodies of the men that have transgressed against me: for their 
worm shall not die, neither shall their fire be quenched; and they shall be an abhorring unto all flesh.
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